

No. 13-599

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT M. ROLFE  
GEORGE P. SIBLEY, III  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
Riverfront Plaza  
East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8200

VIRGINIA S. ALBRECHT  
DEIDRE G. DUNCAN  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATHAN A. SALES  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 4, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF..... 1  
I. EPA’s Claimed Post-Permit Veto Power Exceeds Its Statutory Mandate And Is Entitled To No Deference..... 3  
II. The Scope Of Section 404(c) Is A Question Of Paramount National Importance..... 9  
III. This Court Should Not Await Further Proceedings Before The District Court..... 12  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	6, 9
<i>City of Alma v. United States</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Ga. 1990) .....	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo</i> <i>v. Florida Building Trades</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	7
<i>Hoosier Envtl. Council v. Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 953 (S.D. Ind. 2000) .....	8
<i>James City County v. EPA</i> , 758 F. Supp. 348 (E.D. Va. 1990) .....	7
<i>James City County v. EPA</i> , 955 F. 2d 254 (4th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6

### Statutes & Regulations

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) .....	3, 4

33 U.S.C. § 1344(s) .....	3, 4
33 C.F.R. § 325.7(a) .....	11
44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (1979) .....	6
45 Fed. Reg. 51,275 (1980) .....	7
45 Fed. Reg. 59,630 (1980) .....	7
46 Fed. Reg. 10,203 (1981) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
118 Cong. Rec. 33,692 (1972) .....	5
43 Op. Att’y Gen. 197 (1979) .....	5
